

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**07-26-2018**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP183-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GENERAL GRANT WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
AND ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,  
BOTH ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONORABLE VICTOR MANIAN  
(JUDGMENT) AND THE HONORABLE  
M. JOSEPH DONALD (ORDER), PRESIDING

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GREGORY M. WEBER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1018533

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3935  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
webergm@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
The postconviction motion court properly denied Wilson’s claims of ineffective assistance. ....	12
A. The law governing claims of ineffective assistance. ....	12
1. Deficient performance. ....	13
2. Actual prejudice. ....	13
B. The law governing third-party perpetrator defenses. ....	14
C. Kovac did not perform ineffectively in investigating and presenting a third-party perpetrator defense. ....	15
D. Kovac did not perform ineffectively by failing to use certain laboratory and medical evidence to impeach Friend’s credibility. ....	21

	Page
E. Kovac did not perform ineffectively by failing to emphasize the differences in color and manufacturer between the .44 caliber revolver used in the murder and the .44 caliber revolver Wilson claimed to have owned.....	22
F. Kovac did not perform ineffectively by withdrawing his hearsay objection to testimony from Friend that Maric told him, shortly before her murder, that Wilson had threatened to kill Maric and Friend if he saw the two together again.....	24
G. This Court may have confidence in the jury’s verdicts.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Singletary</i> , 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 331, 222 N.W.2d 871 (1974) .....	25
<i>Buehl v. Vaughn</i> , 166 F.3d 163 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 35 So.3d 880 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	14
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	26

	Page
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	14
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 494, 266 N.W.2d 270 (1978) .....	20
<i>State v. Berggren</i> , 2009 WI App 82, 320 Wis. 2d 209, 769 N.W.2d 110 .....	24
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	1, 14
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999) .....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 31, 527 N.W.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>State v. Huntington</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 671, 575 N.W.2d 268 (1998) .....	20, 25
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786.....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 324, 516 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1994).....	26
<i>State v. Kimbrough</i> , 2001 WI App 138, 246 Wis. 2d 648, 630 N.W.2d 752 .....	13
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838 .....	14
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	12
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985) .....	12

	Page
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305 .....	12, 13, 14, 21
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. 1994).....	16
<i>State v. Waste Mgmt. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 555, 261 N.W.2d 147 (1978) .....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis. 2d 834, 723 N.W.2d 719 .....	13
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 904.01 .....	21
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 908.01 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 908.02 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 908.03(2).....	20, 24, 25
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 Daniel Blinka, <i>Wis. Prac., Wis. Evidence</i> , § 404.719 (4th ed. 2017) .....	14
